PLANNING COMMISSION FINAL REPORT

Case No. 0117-01
INFOR No. 16ZN10000040

Planning Commission Hearing Date: January 11, 2017

Applicant

& Legal
Description

Owner: SuperkElite, LLC.
Applicant/Representative: Urban Engineering
Legal Description/Location: Padre Island-Corpus Christi, Section D,
Block 1, Lots 33 and 38, and the Villas of Padre lot 34R, located on the
northeast side of Granada Drive and west of Leeward Drive.

From: “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay

o5 | To:  “RM-AT/IO/PUD” Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay and
£ 2 | Planned Unit Development Overlay
o g | Area: 2.35 acres
N Purpose of Request: To allow for the development of a 27-unit single-family
development.
Existing Zoning District EX|st|l51$geLand Future Land Use
“RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT | Medium Density Multifamily
Site District with an Island Residential and Residential
S Overlay Vacant
S “‘RM-AT/1I0” Multifamily AT
= North District with an Island Water Water
=l Overlay
N > “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT | Medium Density .
o L . . . Multifamily
= South District with an Island Residential and Residential
S 2 Overlay Vacant
2 “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT Multitamil
L East District with an Island Vacant Resi dentigl
Overlay
“‘RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT | Medium Density Multifamily
West District with an Island Residential and Residential
Overlay Vacant
Area Development Plan: The subject property is located within the
3 boundaries of the Mustang Padre Island Area Development Plan and is
o < | planned for Multifamily Residential uses. The proposed rezoning to the “RM-
g 2 | AT/IO/PUD” Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay and Planned Unit
a ‘—g Development Overlay is consistent with the adopted Future Land Use Map
<DE < | and the Mustang Padre Island Area Development Plan.

Map No.: 028026
Zoning Violations: None
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c
Q
g Transportation and Circulation: The subject property has approximately
=4 392 feet of street frontage along Granada Drive which is designated as
Q Local/Residential street.
@
=
Urban Proposed Existin Traffic
. Street Transportation o ng Volume
= Plan Type Section Section
9 G d 50' ROW 60’ ROW
0 ranada . ,
- Drive Local/Residential 28 paved 37’ paved N/A
o .
&3 Leeward o 60'ROW | 95 ROW NIA
Drive 40’ paved 25’ paved
Collector

Staff Summary:

Requested Zoning: The applicant is requesting a rezoning from the “RM-AT/IO”
Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay to the “RM-AT/IO/PUD” Multifamily AT
District with an Island Overlay and Planned Unit Development Overlay to allow the
development a 27-unit single-family development.

Development Plan: The subject property is comprised of 2.35 acres and is proposed
to be developed into a gated community that will consist of twenty-seven (27) attached
single-family units or townhouses with one common area (Lot 28). The density
proposed is approximately 11.49 units per acre. The twenty-seven lots will have a
minimum area of 1,400 square feet and the minimum width indicated is 16 feet.
Vehicular access will be provided by a single 24-foot wide two-way private access drive.
Pedestrian access will be provided by a combination of an existing 4-5 foot sidewalk
and proposed 3, 4, and 6 foot sidewalks. The common area amenities include a pool
and related structures. A total of 73 parking spaces are to be provided compared to 60
required parking spaces. The development proposes to maintain the 30% open space
requirement.

The following table compares the proposed PUD development standards and the
Unified Development Code (UDC) standards for the “RM-AT” Multifamily AT District and
notes all necessary deviations from the UDC being requested by the applicant.
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Minimum “RM-AT" District “RS-TH” District .
Dimensions Standards Standards Proposed PUD Deviation
Lot Area 5,000 sf. 1,600 sf. 1,400 sf. Yes
Minimum Lot
Width 50 ft. 16 ft. 16 ft. No
Front Yard 20 ft. 10 ft. 0 ft. Yes
Side Yard 5 ft. 0 ft. 0 ft. No
Rear Yard 5 ft. 5 ft. 5 ft. No
Building N/A 10 ft. 0 ft. Yes
Separation
Open Space 25% 30% 32% No
Maximum Varies 45 . 45 ft. No
Height
Paved Street
Width 28 ft. 28 ft. 24 ft. Yes
Curb Type 6-in. curb & gutter | 6-in. curb & gutter None Yes
. 1.5/ unit(1

: 1.5/ unit(1 bedroom) 2/ unit (2
Parking bedroom) :

: : 2/ unit (2 bedroom) No
Requirement 2/ unit (2 bedroom) bed 1/5 uni

1/5 units (guests) e room) units (guests)
1/5 units (guests)
5 ft. on both sides | 5 ft. on both sides Combination of
. or 6 ft. on both or 6 ft. on both existing sidewalks

Sidewalks Yes

sides of private
streets

sides of private
streets

and 3, 4, and 5
foot sidewalks

“RS-TH" District standards are applied in the “RM-AT” District in the cases of Townhome Developments.

Existing Land Uses & Zoning: The subject property is zoned “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily
AT District with an Island Overlay and is vacant. To the north is the Packery Channel.
To the south, east, and west, is zoned “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT District with an Island
Overlay and consists of either vacant or medium density residential uses.

AICUZ: The subject property is not located in one of the Navy’s Air Installation
Compatibility Use Zones (AICUZ).

Plat Status: The subject property is comprised of three platted lots.

PlanCC & Area Development Plan Consistency: The subject property is located
within the boundaries of the Mustang Padre Island Development Plan (ADP). The
proposed rezoning to the “RM-AT/IO/PUD” Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay
and Planned Unit Development is consistent with the adopted with the Mustang Padre
Island ADP. The proposed rezoning is also consistent with the following policies of the
Comprehensive Plan:

¢ Planned Unit Development and other creative land planning techniques should

be encouraged (Residential Policy Statement K).

e Tourist-oriented business and development will continue to be encouraged and
promoted by all agencies of the City as illustrated on the Future Land Use Map.
This includes commercial ventures, condominiums and resorts, fishing and
outdoor recreation facilities, and recreational vehicle parks
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(Policy Statement B.2).

e The City will continue to protect residential neighborhoods from encroachment of
non-residential uses unless the negative effects of the non-residential uses are
eliminated or significantly mitigated (Policy Statement B.13).

Department Comments:

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Review
Criteria for a PUD Zone Map Amendment set forth in the UDC.
0 The development is in harmony with the character of the surrounding area.
o0 The development offers an alternative in housing types.
o0 The development as proposed is orderly with respect to the area and

community.

0 The development has a plan for the separation of vehicular and pedestrian
traffic.

0 The development will include the timely provision of utilities, facilities and
services.

The proposed rezoning is compatible with the present zoning and conforming uses
of nearby properties and to the character of the surrounding area. This rezoning
does not have a negative impact upon the surrounding neighborhood.

The subject property is suitable for the uses proposed by this rezoning.

This PUD is a continuation of the development known as The Villas

This PUD utilizes decreased lot sizes and street width, while maintaining lot size,
building height, and open space requirements.

Infill development should be encouraged at this site. PUDs allow flexibility for
attractive, efficient design and can often reduce infrastructure installation and
maintenance costs to the city. PUDs can encourage development on difficult sites.
Staff finds that the proposed deviations are acceptable.

The subject property is located in a “Vinyl Not Allowed” area.

Planning Commission and Staff Recommendation:

Approval of the change of zoning from the “RM-AT/IO” Multifamily AT District with an
Island Overlay to the “RM-AT/IO/PUD” Multifamily AT District with an Island Overlay and
Planned Unit Development Overlay with the following conditions.

1. Planned Unit Development Guidelines and Master Site Plan: The Owners shall

develop the Property in accordance with The Villas Planned Unit Development
(PUD) Guidelines and Master Site Plan. The development of the Property is to
consist of 27 townhouse units and common area amenities.

Dwelling Units per Acre: The density of dwelling units on the Property shall not
exceed 11.49 dwelling units per acre.

Building Height: The maximum height of any structure on the Property is 45 feet.
Parking: The property must have a minimum of 73 standard parking spaces (9 feet

wide by 18 feet long). Parking is prohibited within the private street and pedestrian
walkways.
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5. Setbacks and Lot Width: Minimum rear yard setbacks for all lots shall be five feet.
Minimum width for townhouse lots shall be 16 feet.

6. Open Space: The Property must maintain a minimum of 30% open space. Any
surfaces constructed within the required open space must be constructed of
pervious material.

7. Private Street Access: The 2-way private access drive shall not be less than 24
feet and shall be striped or marked to indicate “Fire Lane/No Parking.”

8. Pedestrian Access: Sidewalks shall be constructed and maintained as identified on
the master site plan.

9. Dumpster Screening: A minimum six-foot tall screening fence shall be constructed,
maintained, and remain in place around a dumpster placed in the street yard.

10.Time Limit: Construction of the development shall commence within 24 months
from the date this modified Planned Unit Development ordinance is approved by the
City Council.

Vote Results

For: 9
Against: 0
Absent: 0
Number of Notices Mailed — 55 within 200-foot notification area
- 1 outside notification area
(@]
§ As of January 6, 2017:
= In Favor — 0 inside notification area
g — 0 outside notification area
% In Opposition — 0 inside notification area
z — 0 outside notification area
Totaling 0.00% of the land within the 200-foot notification area in opposition.
Attachments:
1. Location Map (Existing Zoning & Notice Area)
2. Application

3. Public Comments Received (if any)

K:\DevelopmentSvcs\SHARED\ZONING CASES\2017\0117-01 The Villas PUD\Council Documents\Staff Report 0117-01_SuperElite, LLC PUD.docx
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REZONING APPLICATION

> | Case No.: 0117-01 Map No.: 028026

c

2 PC Hearing Date: January 11, 2017 Proj.Mgr:

72}

Development Services Dept. D | Hearing Location: City Hall, Councii Chambers, 1201 L.eopard Street
evelopment Services Dep ; . .
P.0. Box 9277 @ | Hearing Time: 5:30 p.m.
R g * A MAXIMUM OF FIVE REZONINGS CASES ARE SCHEDULED PER HEARING.
I sne INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

1. Applicant. Urban Engineering

Contact Person : <avier Galvan

Malling Address; 2729 Swantner Drive

city: Corpus Christi

cate TX  zp 78404 oo 361 1854-3101

E-mall: xavierg@urbaneng.com Cell: ( )

2. Property Owner(s): SUPETEIite, LLC Contact Persan : Michael Bertagna
Mailing Address: 5466 Quashnick Road
City: Stockton state: CA  zIp: 95212 Phone: (316 ,300-7763

e-mai: Mfbertagna@aol.com

cel: (2929 )323 ~9334

3. Subject Property Address:

14826, 14836 and 14846 Granada Drive ... o Request (SF/acres): 2.35 Acres

Current Zoning & Use: RM-AT Proposed Zoning & Use: RM-AT/PUD
12-Digit Nuaces County Tax ID: _S_EE_AEE_Ci‘gd____ I —
Subdivision Name: The Villas PUD Block: Lot{s):

Legal Description If not platied; LOS 33 and 38, Block 1, PICC, Section D and Lot 34R, Block 1, The Villas

4, Submittal Requirements:

Early Assistance Meating: Date Held 7-19-16 . with City Staff Jeft Stringer/Andrew Dimas/Miguel Torres

Land Use Statement [E Disclosure of Interest Copy of Warranty Deed
IF APPLICABLE:
[1 Peak Hour Trip Form (if request is inconsistent with Future Land Use Plan} & Site Plan for PUD or Special Permit

[ Metes & Bounds Description with exhibit if property includes un-platted land (sealed by RPLS) [ Lien Holder Authorization
Appointment of Agent Form if landowner is not signing this form

| certify that | have provided the City of Corpus Christi with a complete ap| !
as or on behalf of the Property Owner(s); and the infd @* provided is accuralg.

CH ML

5._—\.\r
Signature A@I_'c;t_'?lature
asbir Singh Gheema, Managing Member of SuperElite, LLC Xav alvan for Ur gineering
Owner or Agent’s Printed Name Applicant's Prinied Name
Office Use Only: Date Received: _ 10/21/16 Received By: ADP: MPI

No. Signs Required 1 @ $%$10/sign

Rezoning Fee: _ 1695.50 +PUD Fee __ 825,00 +Sign Fee_10.00  =Total Fee __ 2527.50

Sign Posling Date:

KADEVELOPMENT. SVCS\SHARETI‘\_LAND DEVELOPMENTWPPLICATION FORMSWREZONINGIZONING APPLICATION 2015.00C Form Revised 5/12/2015




=2 | Case No.: Map No.:
[
% PC Hearing Date: Proj.Mar:
7}
s = | Hearing Location; City Hall, Council Chambers, 1201 Leopard Sireet
D""°'°g’_’éf"éufg"z'§$5 o @ | Hearing Time:  5:30 p.m.
e C'(‘;ig:'i Texas TB469-9277 ho= * A MAXIMUM OF FIVE REZONINGS CASES ARE SCHEDULED PER HEARING.
Located at 2406 Leopard Street * INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
1. Applicant Urban Engineering Contact Person : Aavier Gaivan
Mailing Address:2725 Swantner Drive
E-mail. Xavierg@urbaneng.com Cell: ( )
2. Property Owner(s): SuperEllte, LLC Contact Persan : Michael Bertagna
Malling Address; 2466 Quashnick Road
ciy: Stockton e CA 2995212 o 916 ,300-7763
E.mai. Mbertagna@aol.com Cell: ( ,

3. Subject Property Address: 14826, 14836 and 14846 Granada Drive Area of Request (SF/acres). 2.35 Acres
RM-AT Proposed Zoning & Use: RM-AT/PUD

Current Zoning & Use:

12-Digit Nueces County Tax ID: See Attached )

The Villas PUD Block: Lot(s):
Lots 33 and 38, Block 1, PICC, Section D and Lot 34R, Block 1, The Villas

Subdivision Name:

Legat Description if not platied:

4, Submittal Requirements:

Early Assistance Meeting: Date Held 7-19-16 . with City Staff Jeff Stringer/Andrew Dimas/Miguel Torres

M) Land Use Statement @] Disclosure of Interest [®] Copy of Warranty Deed
IF APPLICABLE:
[0 Peak Hour Trip Form (if request is inconsistent with Future Land Use Plan) {@ site Plan for PUD or Special Permit

[0 Metes & Bounds Description with exhibit if property includes un-platted land (sealed by RPLS) 1 Lien Holder Autharization

[ Appointment of Agent Form if landowner Is not signing this form

r—

| cerlify that | have provided the City of Carpus Christi with a complete application for review; that | auth\‘rized to iniliate this rezoning
as or on behalf of the Property Owner(s); and m&h}fov@ymvlded isla ccura

Owner or Egent‘s Signature Appli 5 Signature

Tarenjit K. Cheema, Managing Member of SuperElite, LLC Xat van for Urba ineering
QOwner or Agent's Printed Name Applicanl’s Printed Name

Office Use Only: Date Received: Received By: ADP:

Rezoning Fee: + PUD Fee + Sign Fee = Total Fee

No. Signs Required @ $10/sign Sign Posting Date:

KADEVELOPMENTSVCSSHAREALAND DEVELOPMENTIAPPLICATION FORMSIREZONINGIZONING APPL CATION 2015.D0C Form Revised 51 212015



6180-0001-0330
6180-0001-0380

9037-0000-0101
9037-0000-0102
9037-0000-0103
9037-0000-0104

9037-0000-0201
9037-0000-0202
9037-0000-0203
9037-0000-0204
9037-0000-0205

9037-0000-0301
9037-0000-0302
9037-0000-0303
9037-0000-0304
9037-0000-0305
9037-0000-0306
S037-0000-0307

9037-0000-0401
2037-0000-0402
9037-0000-0403
9037-0000-0404
9037-0000-0405

9037-0000-0501

Property IDs for SuperElite, LLC



P.O. Box 9277
Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277

{361) 826-3240
ey aF CORPUS CHEISTI | geated at: 2406 Leopard St.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

LAND USE STATEMENT

Complete land use statement form containing the following information:

1. State the purpose of the request and include applicable background information as to the
development plan for the property, i.e., usage of property, number and square footage(s) of
existing and/or proposed building(s)/unit(s), building(s)/unit(s) height, parking plans/spaces,
phasing schedule of development, number of employee(s) associated with the office,
business or industrial development, hours of operation, modification or demolition plans for
existing structure(s), type, area and setback of signage, etc.

The owner of the property is requesting a change of zoning from RM-AT

to RM-AT/PUD. The property currently has a single building with 4 existing
townhome units that were built by the previous owner. The new owner has obtained
additional property on both sides of the existing Lot 34R, Block 1, The Villas of Padre.
Development will include modifications to the existing approved layout to include
additional Units and provide a second access point to the development. The revised
layout will consist of 27 Townhome Units.

2. Identify the existing land uses adjoining the area of request:

North - Vacant - RM-AT
South - Vacant- RM-AT
East - Canal - RM-AT

West - Vacant - RM-AT

K \DEVELOPMENTSVCS\SHARED\LAND DEVELOPMENT\ORDINANCE ADMINISTRATIONAPPLICATION FORMSWFORMS AS PER LEGALM.AND USE STATEMENT FOR
ZONING bOC



ENGINEERING Job No. 43122.00.00

October 20, 2016

Mrs. Renissa Garza-Montalvo

Development Services, City of Corpus Christi
2406 Leopard

Corpus Christi, TX 78408

Subject: The Villas PUD (Application)

Mrs. Garza-Montalvo:

Below is a detailed list of the items that will deviate from the City of Corpus Christi Unified
Development Code. These items are as follows:

0 Front yard setbacks

Minimum lot area will be 1400 square feet

Access will be private (gated community)

Utility Easements along property lines will be 5 feet in width

Per previous discussions with City staff, vehicle stacking area will be reduced to 1 and 1/2
spaces

e Existing 3’ and proposed 4’ wide Sidewalks will be provided adjacent to the individual Lots
along Northwest and Southwest sides of the development

Sincerely,

URBAN ENGINE

(361)854-3101 2725 SWANTNER DR. « CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78404 FAX (361)854-6001
www.urbaneng.com
TBPE Firm #145
TBPLS Firm #10032400



DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

City of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking
to do business with the City to provide the following information. Every question must be
answered. If the question is not applicable, answer with “NA”".

name: SuperElite, LLC
STREET: 5466 Quashnick Road city: Stockton, California zip: 95212
FIRM is:(") Corporation (OPartnerstip (O sole Owner OAssociation (®)OtherLLC

DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS
If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet.

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Job Title and City Department (if known)
N/A

2 State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership In the above named “firm”.

Name Title
N/A

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Board, Commission, or Committee

N/A

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consulitant” for the City of Corpus Christi who worked
on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interast” constituting 3% or
more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Consultant

N/A

CERTIFICATE
| cert'rfr that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that | have not knowingly
withheld disclosure of any information requested; and that supplemental statements will be promptly submitted to
the City of Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur.

Certitying Person: Jasbir Singh Cheema Tite: Managing Member
(Print Name)

Date: [0 (X -201 &

\REZONING\DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS STATEMENT_5.72.2015.00C

Signature of Certifying Person:

KADEVELOPMENTSVCS\SHAREDALAND DEVELO



DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

City of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking
to do business with the City to provide the following information. Every guestion must be
answered. If the question is not applicable, answer with “NA".

wame: SuperElite, LLC
sTReeT: 5466 Quashnick Road crry: Stockton, California zip; 95212

FIRM is: O Corporation OPartnership O Sole Owner OAssociation @ Other LLC

DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet.

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an s“ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named "“firm",

Name Job Title and City Department (if known)

N/A

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm".

Name Title

N/A

3. State the names of each “board member" of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named "firm".

Name Board, Commission, or Commitiee

N/A

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a uconsultant” for the City of Corpus Christi who worked
on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interest” constituting 3% or
more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Consultant

N/A

CERTIFICATE
| certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that | have not knowingly
withheld disclosure of any infarmation requested; and that supplemental statements will be promptly submitted to
the City of Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur.

Certifying Person: Tarenjit K. Cheema Tite: Managing Member
(Print Name)
Signalure of Certifying Person: Tﬁ,;‘ ::_;;E'f' Y. %/ Date:

KADEVELOPMENTSVCS\SHAREDM. AND DEVELOPMENTWAPPLICATION FORMSIREZONING\DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS STATEMENT_5.12 2015.00C



DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

City of Corpus Christi Ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking
to do business with the City to provide the following information. Every guestion must be
answered. If the question is not applicable, answer with “NA”.

NAME: Urban Engineering

STREET: 2725 Swantner ciTy: Corpus Christi, Texas zip: 78404
FIRM is:OCorporation @Partnership OSoIe Owner OAssociation OOther
DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet.

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm".

Name Job Title and City Department (if known)

N/A

2. State the names of each "official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Title

N/A

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest”
constituting 3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm",

Name Board, Commission, or Committee

N/A

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consultant” for the City of Corpus Christi who worked
on any matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interest” constituting 3% or
more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Consultant

N/A

CERTIFICATE
| certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that | have not knowingly
withheld disclosure of any information requested; and that supplemental statements will be promptly submitted to
the City of Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur.

Certifying Person: Xavier Galvan Title: Project Manager/Senior Platting Tech

(Print Na \)
Signature of Certifying Pers Date: ‘]L( 31 C"I._ 1'& {n

KADEVELOPMENTSVCSISHAREDILAND DEVEL ENT\APPL ATION ORMSIREZONINGIDISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS STATEMENT_5.12 2015.00C




APPOINTMENT OF AGENT

As owner of the subject property, | hereby appoint the person designated below to act for me, as my agent in
this request.

Name of Agent: Urban Engineering

Mailing Address: 2725 Swantner Drive

City: Corpus Christi State: 16Xas Zip; 78404

Home Phone: { ) Business Phone: { 361 ) 854-3101  (Cell: { )

1 acknowledge and affirm that I will be legally bound by the words and acts of my agent, and by my
signature below, [ fully authorize my agent to:

Be the point of contact between myscif and the City of Corpus Christi; make legally
binding representations of fact and commitments of every kind on my behalf; grant
legally binding waivers of rights and rcleases of liabilitics of every kind on my behalf;
consent to Iegally binding modifications; conditions, and exceptions on my behalf; and,
to execute documents on my behalf which are legally binding on me.

I understand that the City of Corpus Christi will deal only with a fully authorized agent. At any timc
it should appear that my agent has less than full authority to act, then the application may be suspended and
1 will have to personally participate in the disposition of the application. T understand that all
communications related to this application are part of an official proceeding of City government and, that
the City will rely upon statements made by my agent. Therefore, T agree to hald harmless and indemnify
the City of Corpus Christi, its officers, agents, employees, and third parties who act in reliance upon
my agent’s words and actions from all damages, attorney fees, interest and costs arising from this
matter. If my property is owned by a corporation, partnership, venture, or other legal entity, then I certify
that T have the legal authority to make this bindin ajntment on behalf of the entity, and every reference

(M)
hel‘ein tD “1", “m i or b e” iS a l'cfcl’cncc 10 thc L5
%

*Signature of Agent: Sni £ L Title: Proiect ManagerSanior Plattng Foch
Printed/Typed Name of Agént: Xa@r Galvan fm\i”ba“ Engineering Date: 1(,3' A "\cl" \ (o

*Signature of Property Owner: gxh\r QU)- M ___Title; Manavis Membar of SuporElie, LLC

Jasbir Singh Cheema for SuperElite, LLC pgie. fo— R~ o I G

Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner:

*Sjgnature of Property Owner: Title:
Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner: Date:
*Sjgnature of Property Owner: Title:
Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner: Date:

*Application must be signed by the individual applicant, each partner of a partnership, or by an authorized officer of a
corporation or association.

D.W Brown APPOINTMENT OF AGENT2-19-0%.duc



APPOINTMENT OF AGENT

As owner of the subject property, I hereby appoint the person designated below to act for me, as my agent in
this request.

Name of Agent: Urban Engineering

Mailing Address: 2725 Swantner Drive

City: Corpus Christi Siale: T€Xas Zip: 78404

Home Phone: { ) Business Phone: ( 361 ) 854-3101  Cell: )

1 acknowledge and affirm that T will be legally bound by the words and acts of my agent, and by my
signature below, T fully authorize my agent to:

Be the point of contact between myself and the City of Corpus Christi; make legally
binding representations of fact and commilments of cvery kind on my behalf; grant
icgally binding waivers of rights and releases of liabilitics of every kind on my behalf;
consent to legally binding modifications; conditions, and exceptions on my behalf; and,
to execute documents on my behalf which are legally binding on me.

I understand that the City of Corpus Christi will deal only with a fully authorized agent, Atany time
it should appear that my agent has less than full authority to act, then the application may be suspended and
] will have to personally participate in the disposition of the application. 1 understand that all
communications related to this application are part of an official proceeding of City government and, that
the City will rely upon statements made by my agent, Therefore, I agree to hold harmless and indemnify
the City of Corpus Christi, its officers, agents, employees, and third parties who act in reliance upon
my agent’s words and actions from all damages, attorncy fees, interest and costs arising from this
matter. 1f my property is owned by a corporation, partnership, venture, or other legal entity, then certify

that T have the legal authority to make this bindipgapppintment on behalf of the entity, and cvery reference
herein to *1”, *my™, ortme” is a reference to th w
ey
"

*Signature of Agent:

N i o
Printed/Typed Name of Ag@eal\éﬂ}t’f Urban Engineering Date:

"'Sigllilllll‘(’.' of Pl‘OpCI‘ty Owner: uﬁfﬁm%/ Title: Managing Member of SuperElte, LLC
Tarenjit K. Cheema for SuperElite, LLC pye. Yo- 10~ \b

Tl tle: Project Manager/Senior Platting Toch

Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner:

*Signaturc of Property Owner: Title:
Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner: Date:
*Signature of Property Owner: Title:
Printed/Typed Name of Property Owner: Date:

* Application must be signed by the individual applicant, cach partner of a partnership, or by an authorized officer of a
corporation or association.

D.W.RBrown APPOINTMENT OF AGENT2-14-09.doc



Special Warranty Deed

Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any
or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an interest in real
property before it is filed for record in the public records: your Social Security number or
your driver’s license number.

Date: ﬁ’P{ 1) 7 , 2015

Grantor: William Lyle Presslor, Trustee of the Whittier and Washington Real Estate Trust
dated January 18, 2011

Grantor’s Mailing Address: 9874 E. Rocky Fork N. Drive, Brazil, Clay County, Indiana 47834
Grantee: SuperElite, LL.C, a California limited liability company

Grantee’s Mailing Address: LI 053 E-/MORADA (ANE
STo LleTonN | €A 5210

Consideration:

Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):
TRACTI

Villas 101, 102, 103 and 104, Lot Thirty-four R (34R), Block 1, THE VILLAS OF
PADRE, a Subdivision of the City of Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas, as
shown by the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 67, Page 316, Map Records
of Nueces County, Texas.

TRACTIL:

Lot Thirty-eight (38), Block One (1), PADRE ISLAND-CORPUS CHRISTI
SECTION D, an addition to the City of Corpus Christi Nueces County, Texas,
according to map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 35, Pages 24 and 25, Map
Records of Nueces County Texas.




Reservations from Conveyance:
None
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

1. Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this deed as
being either assumed by Grantee or subject to which title is taken by Grantee; validly existing
restrictive covenants common to the platted subdivision in which the Property is located; standby
fees, taxes, and assessments by any taxing authority for the year 2015 and subsequent years, and
subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land
usage or ownership; validly existing utility easements created by the dedication deed or plat of the
subdivision in which the Property is located; any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or
boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping of improvements;
homestead or community property or survivorship rights, if any, of any spouse of Grantee; and
any validly existing titles or rights asserted by anyone, including but not limited to persons, the
public, corporations, governments, or other entities, to (a) tidelands or lands comprising the shores
or beds of navigable or perennial rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs, or oceans, (b) lands beyond
the line of the harbor or bulkhead lines as established or changed by any government, (c) filled-in
lands or artificial islands, (d) weter rights, including riparian rights, or () the area extending from
the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation or the right of access to that area or easement
along and across that area.

2. The following Restrictive Covenants of record itemized below:
TRACT I
File No. 793339, Volume 1335, Page 285, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.
File No. 246244, Volume 1800, Page 721, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.
File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page 1008, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas,
Document No. 828183, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas,
Document No. 931043, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
Document No. 9310435, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
Document No. 931047, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
Document No. 2007000378, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Document No. 2007017106, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas,




Document No. 2010030219, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
Volume 67, Page 316, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas.
TRACTII:
File No. 793339, Volume 1335, Page 285, Deed Records, Nueces County, Texas,
File No. 793340, Volume 1335, Page 294, Deed Records, Nueces County, Texas.
File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page 1000, Deed Records, Nueces County, Texas.
File No, 233030, Volume 1788, Page 729, Deed Records, Nueces County, Texas.
File No. 246244, Volume 1800, Page 721, Deed Records, Nueces County, Texas.
Volume 35 Pages 24-25, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas
Document No. 828183 Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas,
Document No. 1997040456, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
Document No. 2007000378, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas,
Document No. 2007017106, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.
TRACTL

3. Rights of Parties in Possession under any lease assigned by Grantor to Grantee,

4. Rights of tenants under leases affecting general common elements of subject property,

5. Rights of tenants in possession under any and all outstanding lease agreements, recorded
or unrecorded.

6. Any and all party walls and rights of adjacent property owners therein.

7. A 5'utility easement along the common boundary with Lot 33;a 5' utility easement along
the common boundary with Lot 38; a 10' yard requirement across the front of subject property; a
20" yard requirement across the rear of subject property; a 15’ drainage easement over through and
across the subject property from Granada Drive to the Navigation Channel; and a 25' mooring area
adjacent to the rear of subject property; all as shown by map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume
67, Page 316, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas, together with all amendments and replats
pertaining thereto,




8. Liens arising by virtue of the terms and conditions of that certain Agreement titled
"Protective Covenants and Landowner's Agreement, Padre Island-Corpus Christi Section D, dated
February 25, 1972, recorded under Clerk's File No, 793339, Volume 1335, Page 285, Deed
Records of Nueces County, Texas, and amended by Clerk's File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page
1008, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas, and all amendments thereto,

9. 1,000 Foot Sand Dune Protection Line affecting the above described property, as
established by the County Commissioners of Nueces County, Texas, dated October 23, 1973,

10. Any changes in the boundary lines of the above described property caused by erosion from
the actions of the waters of the Gulf of Mexico.

11. The Rights, if any, of the State of Texas and/or the Public, individually and collectively, to
the use of any portion of such property bordering on the Gulf of Mexico.

12. Any loss or liability arising from the loss of use or title to any portion of the subject property
outside of the bulkhead line, as shown by map or plat recorded in the Map Records of Nueces
County, Texas.

13, Right of Way to the United States of America under the Spoil Disposal and Right of Way
Easement Deed dated August 21, 1947, executed by and between Arroy Colorado Navigation
District to and with the United State of America, recorded under Clerk's File No. 250737, Volume
382, Page 307, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket) '

14. Right of Way Easement dated February 16, 1954, from Padre Island Development
Company to Nueces County, recorded under Clerk's File No. 304484, Volume 474, Page 299,
Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas, (Blanket)

15, All rights of the county of Nueces and/or the State of Texas, if any, under Agreement
between Padre Island Development Company and Nueces County, dated June 29, 1950, recorded
under Clerk's File No. 305876, Volume 476, Page 562, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

16. Right of Way Easement dated August 1, 1950, from Padre Island Development Company
to Central Power and Light Company, recorded under Clerk’s File No. 308674, Volume 481, Page
411, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket)

17. EASEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY dated February 22, 2008, executed by Villas Of
Padre, LLC to AEP Texas Central Company, recorded under Clerk's File No, 2008013894, Official
Public Records of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket)

18. Terms, conditions, stipulations as set forth in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions &
Restrictions for The Villas of Padre, dated August 11, 2010, executed by Villas of Padre, LLC,
recorded under Document No. 2010030219, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas,
and any amendments thereto.




19. Terms, conditions and stipulations of the Owners Association as set forth in Declaration
dated August 11, 2010, executed by Villas of Padre, LLC, recorded under Clerk's File No.,
2010030219, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.

20. Lack of means of access to and from a public road or roadway,

21. All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals,
together with all rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public
Records.

TRACT II;
22. Rights of parties in possession under any lease assigned by Grantor to Grantee.

23. Rights of tenants in possession under any and all outstanding lease agreements, recorded
or unrecorded.

24. A stated 25' Building Line across the front of the subject property; and a stated 20 building
line across the rear of the subject project, as shown by the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume
35, Pages 24 and 25, Map Records of Nueces County Texas,

25. Right-0f~-Way Easement dated August 1, 1950, from Padre Island Development Company
to Central Power and Light Company, File No. 308674, Volume 481, Page 411, Deed Records of
Nueces County Texas, (Blanket)

26. Terms, conditions, restrictions, covenants and reservation contained in Deed dated
November 11, 1982, from Padre Island Investment Corporation to Martha Palmer, File No.
296692, Volume 1846, Page 768, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas. (LOT 18)

27. Terms, conditions, restrictions, covenants and reservation contained in Deed dated J anuary
31, 1983, from Padre Island Investment Corporation to Diane Moody Freeman, et al, File No,
396228, Volume 1855, Page 237, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas, (LOT 19}

28. Terms, provisions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges, assessments
and liens (provisions, if any, based on race, color, religion, or national origin are omitted) provided
in the Protective Covenants and Landowner’s Agreement recorded under File No. 7 93339, Volume
1335, Page 285; Agreement recorded under File No, 793340, Volume 1335, Page 294; amended
under File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page 1008 all in the Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas;
Correction Amendment of Protective Covenants and Landowners’ Agreement recorded under
Document No. 2007017106, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas. Assignment
recorded under File no. 233030, Volume 1788, Page 729, and ratification of Assignment recorded
under File No. 246244, Volume 1800, Page 721 of the Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas,




29. All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals,
together with all rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public
Records. .

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds
Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the
Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever
lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from
Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, when the claim is by, through or
under Grantor but not otherwise,

BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS DEED, GRANTEE EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES
AND AGREES THAT (i) ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR STATEMENT MADE TO
GRANTEE PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY BEFORE OR AFTER THE EXECUTION OF
THAT CERTAIN ONE TO FOUR FAMILY RESIDENTIAL CONTRACT (RESALE) DATED
TO BE EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 20, 2015, BETWEEN GRANTOR AND GRANTEE (THE
“CONTRACT”) HAS NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY INVESTIGATED OR VERIFIED BY
GRANTOR, (i) GRANTOR IS NOT MAKING ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR
WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY
SUCH STATEMENT OR INFORMATION; AND (iii) GRANTOR SHALL NOT BE, LIABLE
OR BOUND IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER BY ANY WRITTEN OR VERBAL
STATEMENT, INCLUDING THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, REPRESENTATION,
REPORT, COMMITMENT, SURVEY OR INFORMATION FURNISHED TO GRANTEE, OR
MADE, BY ANY PARTY WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY. GRANTEE
SPECIFICALLY AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO
CONDUCT SUCH TESTS, STUDIES AND INVESTIGATIONS AS GRANTEE DEEMS
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE, GRANTEE IS RELYING SOLELY UPON GRANTEE'S
OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY GRANTOR. GRANTEE FURTHER AGREES THAT GRANTEE HAS
AGREED TO PURCHASE AND ACCEPT THE PROPERTY IN ITS CURRENT, "AS IS,"
WITH ALL FAULTS CONDITION, AND TO HAVE ASSUMED THE RISK OF ANY
MATTER OR CONDITION THAT COULD HAVE BEEN REVEALED BY GRANTEE'S
INVESTIGATIONS, EXCEPT FOR THE SPECIAL WARRANTY OF TITLE CONTAINED
IN THIS DEED, GRANTOR HAS NOT MADE (AND GRANTOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS, AND GRANTOR IS SELLING THE PROPERTY WITHOUT) ANY
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHATSOEVER AS TO
THE VALUE, CONDITION, NATURE, CHARACTER, SUITABILITY, HABITABILITY OR
FITNESS OF THE PROPERTY, THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY,
OR COMPLIANCE OF THE PROPERTY WITH, OR VIOLATION OF, ANY LAW, STATUTE,
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ORDINANCE, RULE OR REGULATION, AND ANY OF SUCH REPRESENTATIONS AND
WARRANTIES, AND ANY CLAIMS OR CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST GRANTOR
BASED IN WHOLE OR IN PART ON ANY VIOLATION OF, OR ARISING WITH RESPECT
TO, ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR LOCAL STATUTE, ORDINANCE, RULE OR
REGULATION ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVED AND RELEASED BY GRANTEE.
Grantee and Grantor expressly confirm and agree that the sales pnce has been adjusted and agreed
upon by Grantee and Grantor in part as a result of Grantee's agreeing to purchase the Property in
its current condition, and without any representation or warranties, express or implied, by Grantor
as to the condition, habitability or fitness of the property,

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

/%/M‘ﬂ'%/?’ Lo Gt

William Lyle Presslor, Trustee of the Whittier and
Washington Real Estate Trust dated January 18,
2011

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:
SuperElite, LLC, a California limited

hablllw;mnq}\ Q

Printed Name:_ JASPIQ SivCrid C CHEEMR
Itss. MEMpE £

STATE OF TEXAS

county oF \NJUE (S

before me on Mn\ Q) I lb‘;a

jttier (ajxd Washmgton Rehl Estate Trust dated

This instrument was acknowle
by William Lyle Presslor, Trustee of the
January 18, 2011, in said capacity.

3 2
Y SN — LT T b

¥t o.ﬁy gg:ﬁslérg: Em?g Notary Pubhc State of Tex

A 13, 2016 My commission expires: qﬁ |3~ W




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of San Joaquin )

On /4‘0 A(/ 6 7 Z015 ¢ before me, Richard M Kinsall- Notary Public

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared —SP‘FSBIL S'(Nqﬁ\ Mé@ﬁlﬂ- '

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory etience to be the person{#} whose name(g}-is/ae
subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s#ii@sey executed the same in
his/hesiitretr authorized capacity{ies), and that by his/hesilei signature(®) on the instrument the
person(#), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

Pap®N RICHARD B, KINSALL

sl Co
¥ nomr.:lu:{mﬂcggnslfm

au Gounry
L Gm; m. s, 01, ml

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (ZL@ 4 gi&ﬁ& (Seal)




STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

by ,

, of SuperElite, LLC, a California

limited liability company, in said capacity.

Notary Public, State of Texas
My commission expires:

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

SECURITY TITLE

14602 S. Padre Island Dr.
Corpus Christi, Texas 78418
GF# 155004024-CH

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:

NICOLAS, MORRIS, GILBREATH &
SMITH, L.L.P.

5306 Holly Rd, Ste. A

Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

I\STRWHITTIER & WASHINGTON RE TRUST-SUPERELITEASWD.DOCX/ggg

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Security Title
1462 South Padre Island Dr.

RSP

L




Doc# 2015013079

# Pages 10

04/09/2015 1:03PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
NUECES COUNTY

KARA SANDS

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $47.00

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental
or use of the described REAL PROPERTY because of
Race, Color,Religion, Sex, Handicap, Familial Status
or National Origin is invalid and unenforceable

under FEDERAL LAW, 3/12/89

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF NUECES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS

FILED IN FILE NUMBER SEQUENCE ON THE DATE AND
AT THE TIME STAMPED HEREON BY ME AND WAS DULY
RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORDS OF NUECES COUNTY TEXAS

COUNTY CLERK
QT NUECES COUNTY. TEXAS



Special Warranty Deed

Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any
or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an interest in real
property before it is filed for record in the public records: your Social Security number or
your driver’s license number.

Date; 'ACFW G'H’\,2016

Grantor: Elite Lender, LLC, a California limited liability company

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 4053 E. Morada Lane, Stockton, San Joaquin County, California
95212

Grantee: SuperElite, LLC, a California limited liability company

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 5466 Quashnick Road, Stockton, San Joaquin County, California
95212

Consideration:

Cash and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements):

Lot Thirty-three (33), Block One (1), PADRE ISLAND - CORPUS CHRISTI,
SECTION D, a Subdivision of the City of Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas,
as shown by the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 35, Pages 24 and 25, Map
Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Reservations from Conveyance:
None.
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

1. Liens described as part of the Consideration and any other liens described in this deed as
being either assumed by Grantee or subject to which title is taken by Grantee; validly existing
restrictive covenants common to the platted subdivision in which the Property is located; standby
fees, taxes, and assessments by any taxing authority for the year 2016 and subsequent years, and
subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land
usage or ownership; validly existing utility easements created by the dedication deed or plat of the
subdivision in which the Property is located; shortages in area ; homestead or community property

| -



or survivorship rights, if any, of any spouse of Grantee; and any validly existing titles or rights
asserted by anyone, including but not limited to persons, the public, corporations, governments, or
other entities, to (a) tidelands or lands comprising the shores or beds of navigable or perennial
rivers and streams, lakes, bays, gulfs, or oceans, (b) lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead
lines as established or changed by any government, (c) filled-in lands or artificial islands, (d) water
rights, including riparian rights, or (e) the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line
of vegetation or the right of access to that area or easement along and across that area.

2. The following Restrictive Covenants of record itemized below:

File No. 793339, Volume 1335, Page 285, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

File No. 246244, Volume 1800, Page 721, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page 1008, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Document No. 828183, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Document No. 2007000378, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Document No. 2007017106, Official Public Records of Nueces County, Texas.

Volume 35, Pages 24 and 25, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas.
3. Rights of Parties in Possession under any lease assigned by Grantor to Grantee.
4. A 25' building line across the front of the subject property; a 25' mooring area adjacent to
the rear of the subject property; a 20' building line along the rear of the subject property; and
bulkhead lines and restrictive building lines; canals and waterways together with all bulkheads
and/or retaining walls; all as shown by map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 35, Pages 24 and
25, Map Records of Nueces County, Texas.
5. Liens arising by virtue of the terms and conditions of that certain Agreement titled
"Protective Covenants and Landowner's Agreement, Padre Island-Corpus Christi Section D, dated
February 25, 1972, recorded under Clerk's File No. 793339, Volume 1335, Page 285, Deed
Records of Nueces County, Texas, and amended by Clerk's File No. 933464, Volume 1482, Page
1008, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas, and all amendments thereto.

6. 1,000 Foot Sand Dune Protection Line affecting the above described property, as
established by the County Commissioners of Nueces County, Texas, dated October 23, 1973.

7. Any changes in the boundary lines of the above described property caused by erosion from
the actions of the waters of the Gulf of Mexico.

8. The Rights, if any, of the State of Texas and/or the Public, individually and collectively, to
the use of any portion of such property bordering on the Gulf of Mexico.

| Pz



9. Any loss or liability arising from the loss of use or title to any portion of the subject property
outside of the bulkhead line, as shown by map or plat recorded in the Map Records of Nueces
County, Texas.

10. Short Form Lease dated February 2, 1983, by and between L.P.L,, Inc., General Partner, and
Kwik-Wash Laundries, Inc., recorded under Clerk's File No. 369058, Volume 1912, Page 497,
Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

11. Terms, Conditions, Provisions and Easements contained in the Declaration of
Condominium for Sand Dollar Studio Condominium, a Texas Condominium Project, dated March
13, 1984, exccuted by Sand Dollar Company, recorded under Clerk's File No. 365420, Volume
23, Page 17, Condominium Records of Nueces County, Texas.

12.  Grant of Easement dated February 1, 2001, executed by Sand Dollar I Studio
Condominium, Inc. to TCI Cablevision of Texas, Inc., recorded under Document No. 2001036588,
Official Public Records of Real Property of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket)

13.  Right of Way to the United State of America under the Spoil Disposal and Right of Way
Easement Deed dated August 21, 1947, executed by and between Array Colorado Navigation
District to and with the United State of America, recorded under Clerk's File No. 250737, Volume
382, Page 307, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas, (Blanket)

14. Right of Way Easement dated February 16, 1954, from Padre Island Development
Company to Nueces County, recorded under Clerk's File No. 304484, Volume 474, Page 299,
Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket)

15.  All rights of the county of Nueces and/or the State of Texas, if any, under Agreement
between Padre Island Development Company and Nueces County, dated June 29, 1950, recorded
under Clerk's File No. 305876, Volume 476, Page 562, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas.

16.  Right of Way Easement dated August 1, 1950, from Padre Island Development Company
to Central Power and Light Company, recorded under Clerk's File No. 308674, Volume 481, Page
411, Deed Records of Nueces County, Texas. (Blanket)

17.  All leases, grants, exceptions or reservations of coal, lignite, oil, gas and other minerals,
together with all rights, privileges and immunities relating thereto, appearing in the Public
Records.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have
and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds
Grantor and Grantor’s heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the
Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever



lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from
Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, when the claim is by, through or
under Grantor but not otherwise.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

Elite Lender, LL.C, a California limited
liability company

By: MQ’\O W

Printdd Nam¥:_ JASBIL S . CHEENR—
Its:_gg\_\_w,/

AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY:

SuperkElite, LL.C, a California limited

liability compan
5y, S gﬁi A~—e__
Printed Name: JASRIR < - CHEEMR/R—

Its: M Weﬁ l!}ﬁwh‘ =

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on
of Elite Lender, LLC, a California

e (A Q778 ) nruct—
Notary Public, State o

My commission expires:

by »
limited liability company, in said capacity.

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

This instrument was acknowledged before me on by
, of SuperElite, LL.C, a California limited

liability company, in said capacity.

See_ A A——?’TA&M
Notary Public, State of
My commission expires:




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California

County of San Joaquin

On LopT (31 22 (& beforeme,  Richard M. Kinsall, Notary Public_
(insert name and title of the officer)

=
personally appeared _ S PRBIR_ S . Cl#;gﬂ-*b'k = 7
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(#) whose name(g) is/awe
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shedtismy executed the same in
his/heritieir authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/hesfivair signature{s} on the Instrument the
person(g], or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s# acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature\Q@ o~ *é "—/gﬂ (Seal)

RICHARD M. KinsaLy %
Comm. # 2101504
HOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORINA
- San Joaguin Colwry =
Mr Gatim. Ex, Fep. 77, 2019 n

P

A, KINSAL !
2101594L

=.cAuFoRN ()
4 Cory =
T



AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

NICOLAS, MORRIS, GILBREATH &
SMITH, L.L.P.

5306 Holly Rd, Ste. A

Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:

NICOLAS, MORRIS, GILBREATH &
SMITH, L.L.P.

5306 Holly Rd, Ste. A

Corpus Christi, Texas 78411

m:\tz\villas_the\ewd-133.dacx:sam




Doc# 2016039334

# Pages 7

09/19/2016 12:27PM
e-Filed & e-Recorded in the
Official Public Records of
NUECES COUNTY

KARA SANDS

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $35.00

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental
or use of the described REAL PROPERTY because of
Race, Color,Religion, Sex, Handicap, Familial Status
or National Origin is invalid and unenforceable

under FEDERAL LAW, 3/12/89

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF NUECES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT WAS

FILED IN FILE NUMBER SEQUENCE ON THE DATE AND
AT THE TIME STAMPED HEREON BY ME AND WAS DULY
RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORDS OF NUECES COUNTY TEXAS

Fpiae Jardo
o cuEeK

NUECES COUNTY TEXAS



LLC-1 Articles of Organization
of a Limited Liability Company (LLC)

To form a limited liability company in California, you can fill out this form, 2 O 1 4 2 6 1 1 0 3 5 1
and submit for filing along with:

- AS$70 filing fee. FiLED

— A separate, non-refundable $15 service fee alsg must be included, Secretary of State

if you drop off the completed form. State of California

Important! LLCs in California may have o pay a minimum $800 yearly
tax to the California Franchise Tax Baard. For more information, go to SEP 15 2014
hitps:/fwww.ftb.ca.gov.
LLCs may not provide “professional services,” as defined by California @n{)
Corporations Code sections 13401(a) and 13401.3. . C
Note: Before submitting the completed form, you should consult with a ) 4
private attorney for advice about your specific business needs, This Space For Office Use Only

For questions about this form, go to www.sos.ca.gov/business/beffiling-tips.htm.
LLC Name (List the proposed LLC name exactly as itis to appear on the records of the California Secrelary of State.)

@ SuperElite, LLC

Proposed LLC Namo The name must include: LLC, L.L.C.. Limited Liability Company, Limited Liabiiity Ca., Lid.
Liabiity Co. or Ltd. Liability Company; and may not include. bank, trust, trustee, incorporated,
inc., corporation, or corp., Insurer, or insurance company. For general enllty name
requirements and restrictions, ga lo Www.505.ca.gov/business/be/name-availability. him.

Purpose

€) The purpose of the limited liability company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a limited liability
company may be organized under the California Revised Uniform Limited Liability Company Act.

LLC Addresses
® a 4053 E. Morada Lane, Stockton cA 95212
Initial Street Addrass of Designated Office i CA - Do not iist a P.O. Box City {no abbreviations) State  Zip
b.
initial Mailing Address of LL.C, if different from 3a City (no abbreviations) Stale Zip

Service of Process (List a Califamnia residenl or a California registered corporata agent thal agrees to be your initial agent to sccept
service of process In case your LLC is sued. You may list any adult who lives in Califarnia. You may not list an LLC as the agent. Do not
list an address If the agent is a Califomia registared corporata agen! as the address for sarvice of process is already on file.)

@ ,, Jasbir S Cheema

Agenl's Nams
b. 4053 E. Morada Lane, Stockton cA 95212
Agent's Slreel Addrass (if agent is not a corperalion} - Do nol list a P.O. Box City fno abbroviations) State  Zip

Managemant (Check only one.)

®  The LLC will be managed by:
{ . One Manager v More Than One Manager All Limited Liability Company Member(s)

This form must be signed by each.organizer. I you need mora space, atlach extra pages thal are 1-sided and on slandard letter-sized
paper (8 1/2° x 117). All allachmenls are made part of these articles of organizalion.

P L, {&,;_, a7 (j‘ém Jagdeep Hansra

Orgaﬁéa? eBign herd Print your name here
Make check/money order payable to; Secretary of Stata By Mall Drop-0Off
Upon filing, wa wili return one (1) uncertified copy of your filed Secretary of State Secretary of State
document for free, and wil certify the copy upan requast and Business Enlities, P.O. Box 944228 1300 11th Street., 3rd Floor
payment of a S5 cerlificalion fee. Sacramanto, CA 84244-2280 Sacramenio, CA 95814
Corporalions Code §§ 17701.04, 17701.08, 17701.13, 17702.01, Revenue and Taxation Code § 17941 2014 Californiz Secretary of State
A0S ca govihusinessibe

LLC-1 [REV 01/2014)




State of California L
Secrefary of State

STATEMENT OF INFORMATION
(Limited Liabitity Company)
Filing Fee $20.00. If this is an amendment. see instructions.
IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUCTIONS SEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM
1 LIWMTI0 UABILITY COMPAMY NAME

S_PERELITE, L.LC
4053 E MORADA LANE
STOCKTON, CA 95212

Fhis Spaza For Fif g Usa Oniy

File Number and State or Place of Organization

L EECRETARY OF STATE FILE HUMBER o
201426110351

%:A STATE OR PLACE OF CRUANIZATION (M [eeme. ] mdsive of Go#an a)

Ne Change Statement

+ If there have been any changes o the informasion contuned in the last Statement of Information filed with thy Celifernia Secrutary of
Slate, or no Statement of Informaticn has baen praviously filed, this form must be complatod in ity entiraty.

D if shere has been no cnange in any of the informalion contained in the tast Statement o Infarmsation filed win the Califainin Socnstery o
Stata, thack tha box ard procead 10 Iteq 15

Zemplete Addresses for the Following {[o not ablerito tha namme of iha Gty lems & and 7 cannol bo 2.0, Bey e )

5. ETREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFIGS 2Uy STATE 210 cock
<1053 E MORALR LANE STOCKTON, €A 95212
3 RIAILING ADIDRESS OF LLC, IF CIFFERENT TEAN ITEM § SIFY STHIE &P cosE

"1 STPEET ADDRESS OF CAUFORIA OFFie oIy Turatd azm oon B

4055 E MORADA LANE
MRS EUSRIRE ST T T 10 TR
[ R (R 0O PR TR
Name and Complete Address of the Chief Executiv Officer, If Any
1 NAME ADBHESS Cite STAIE P GOk

STOCKTOR

cA 0521

Name and Complete Address of Any Manager or Managers, or if None Have Been Appointed or Elested, Provide the Name and
8ddrass of Each Membar (Atach ndditicnal pages, ¥ necessary.)

3 MAME FDRRZSS CITY STRIE oo
JASBIR CHEEMA 4053 E MORADA LATIE STO_(_:KTUN, CA 35212
N NAE FODRESS cIr STRIE @b oo
1 NE (OICRESS - oIrr STRTE =P sooE |

Agent for Service of Process If the agent is an irdvidial, the agent must reside in Califorsia i § Lo 13 must be comoletad #ith a Cablomie cddress, o
P 0. Ecx is not aczeptable. If lhe agoatis a corpuration, (i agent must have on (le vilh the Califurnie Sactatary ot Stalo A catéicate purcuant o Calfomi
Sapolizns Code secion 1505 avd lem =3 nus! ae et Blank,

12 HAME OF AGENT 70R SEAVICE OF FrncEss
JASBIR CHEEMA

11 SIPEET ADORESS OF AGENT FON SERVICE UF brilic S5 Ir: CALIFORNIA,IF AN INDIVIDUAL  C1vr Twime mwoow T T
€053 £ IORADA LANE STOCKTOM CA 9512

Type of 3usinoss B
14 DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF BUSINESS =F THE LINITED LIASILE Y 2 Onaate

REAL ESTATE
i THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREN |t CLUDING ANY ATTACHYEN TS 15 TRLE AND CORRECT,
02/17/2015 JASBIR CHEEMA ~ . MANAGER
CATE TYPE OF FRIMT 1AAE OF FERSON CONVBLETING THE FO A TITLE: SIGUATURE

- G-z (AEV 012044 AREROVEDD 3y SECRETARY 2)° 37 ATE
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